

No. 11-1059

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION
AND ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE IMPACT FUND, ASIAN LAW
CAUCUS, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL
CENTER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, BET
TZEDEK, DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, THE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY - EMPLOYMENT
LAW CENTER, PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC., PUBLIC
COUNSEL, THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
PROJECT, PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., AND THE
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

VICTORIA W. NI
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
LEAH M. NICHOLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street
Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
VNI@publicjustice.net
(510) 622-8150

JOCELYN LARKIN
(Counsel of Record)
DELLA BARNETT
MICHAEL CAESAR
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue
Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
jlarkin@impactfund.org
(510) 845-3473

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. A RULE 23 ACTION IS NOT EXTIN- GUISHED BY THE MOOTNESS OF THE NAMED PLAINTIFF’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM	10
II. THE CIRCUITS HAVE APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS TO PREVENT THE USE OF OFFERS OF JUDGMENT TO MANUFACTURE MOOTNESS IN RULE 23 ACTIONS.....	16
III. PERMITTING THE USE OF RULE 68 OFFERS PRIOR TO CLASS CERTIFICA- TION TO CREATE MOOTNESS WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF RULE 23	21
A. Rule 68 Offers Disrupt the District Court’s Oversight of the Pre-Certification Period.....	22
B. Rule 68 Offers Present a Particular Risk for Small Value Claims	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	5
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	14
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23, 27
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	25
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	23
<i>Holstein v. City of Chicago</i> , 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Katie A. v. Bonta</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	16
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	5
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	15, 21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	9
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	15
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)	8, 17
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	21
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	8, 12, 13, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1978)	17, 19
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	16
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	15
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	5, 25
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981)	17, 18, 27

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1060, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	i, 8
---	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 43.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 35.....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23, 1966 Amendments	22
Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23, 2003 Amendments	23, 24
Federal Judges’ Pocket Guide to Class Actions III.A	24
Fed. Judicial Ctr., Manual for Complex Litiga- tion (4th ed. 2012)	
§ 21.133.....	23, 24
§ 21.141.....	23
§ 21.142.....	23
§ 21.26.....	14
Respondent McLaughlin’s Brief on the Merits, <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , No. 89- 1817, 1990 WL 513119 (U.S. Dec. 19, 1990)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas E. Willging, Laural L. Hooper & Robert J. Niemic, Fed. Judicial Ctr., Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules 26-36 (1996)	23
